

**CASE NO.**

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER 2020 TERM

---

**ROMELL BROOM,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**TIM SHOOP, Warden,**

Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

(CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION DATE IS SCHEDULED MARCH 16, 2022)

---

S. Adele Shank, Esq. (OH 0022148)  
Counsel of Record\*  
LAW OFFICE OF S. ADELE SHANK  
3380 Tremont Road, Suite 270  
Columbus, Ohio 43221-2112  
(614) 326-1217  
shanklaw@att.net

Timothy F. Sweeney, Esq. (OH 0040027)  
LAW OFFICE OF TIMOTHY FARRELL SWEENEY  
The 820 Building, Suite 430  
820 West Superior Ave.  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1800  
(216) 241-5003  
tim@timsweeneylaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Romell Broom

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
DIRECTLY RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> Is Not The Clearly Established Supreme Court Precedent On Whether a Second Execution Attempt on Broom Will Be Cruel And Unusual Under the Eighth Amendment. ....	11
A. <i>Francis v. Resweber</i> is not the clearly established law for determining when a second execution attempt will be a cruel and unusual punishment in violation of the Eighth Amendment. ....	11
B. <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> is the firmly established United States Supreme Court precedent applicable to Broom’s Eighth Amendment claim.....	14
C. The state court and the Sixth Circuit misapprehended the clearly established Eighth Amendment law reflected in <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958), and <i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S.660 (1962) that is applicable to and determinative of Broom’s rare constitutional claim. ....	17
D. The combination of the holdings in <i>Trop</i> and <i>Robinson</i> establish the fundamental principles of clearly established federal law for Broom’s rare no-multiple-attempts sentencing claim.....	19

CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX A	
<i>Broom v. Shoop</i> , Opinion of the Sixth Circuit, (June 23, 2020).....	Appx 0001
APPENDIX B	
<i>Broom v. Shoop</i> , Judgment of the Sixth Circuit, (June 23, 2020).....	Appx 0020
APPENDIX C	
<i>Broom v. Jenkins</i> , Opinion and Order of the Federal District Court, N.D. Ohio (March 21, 2019) .....	Appx 0021
APPENDIX D	
<i>Broom v. Jenkins</i> , Judgment of the Federal District Court, N.D. Ohio (March 21, 2019) .....	Appx 0092
APPENDIX E	
<i>State v. Broom</i> , Decision of the Ohio Supreme Court, (March 16, 2016) .....	Appx 0093
APPENDIX F	
<i>Broom v. Ohio</i> , Certiorari Denied, United States Supreme Court, (Dec. 15, 2016).....	Appx 0127
APPENDIX G	
<i>Broom v. Ohio</i> , Rehearing Denied, United States Supreme Court, (Feb. 21, 2017) .....	Appx 0128
APPENDIX H	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	Appx 0129

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	7, 15
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961) .....	25
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	7, 15
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912) .....	21
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	28
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	19, 27
<i>Harmon v. Sharp</i> , 936 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	28, 29
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) .....	28
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	17
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	13, 14
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013).....	16, 18, 28
<i>O’Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892) .....	21
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	21
<i>Pervear v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Wall. 475 (1867) .....	21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) .....	25
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	26
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S.660 (1962) .....	12, 17, 21, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	28

<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	passim
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	28
<i>Wright v. Van Pattan</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	17
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	16, 18, 28

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	passim
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution .....	6, 12, 14

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	2, 10, 11, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2, 6

### **Other Authorities**

A. Miller and J. Bowman, <i>DEATH BY INSTALLMENTS: THE ORDEAL OF WILLIE FRANCIS</i> , (Greenwood Press 1988).....	24
Arthur S. Miller, <i>A “CAPACITY FOR OUTRAGE”: THE JUDICIAL ODYSSEY OF J. SKELLY WRIGHT</i> (Greenwood Press 1984).....	25
Dorothy E. Roberts, <i>The Supreme Court 2018 Term: Foreword: Abolition Constitutionalism</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (2019) .....	26

G. King, THE EXECUTION OF WILLIE FRANCIS: RACE, MURDER, AND THE SEARCH FOR JUSTICE IN THE AMERICAN SOUTH (Basic Civitas 2009) ..... 23, 24

Paul Finkelman, The Long Road to Dignity: The Wrong of Segregation and What the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Had to Change, 74 La. L. Rev. 1039 (2014) ..... 25

Stephen Bright, Discrimination, Death, and Denial: The Tolerance of Racial Discrimination in the Infliction of the Death Penalty, 35 Santa Clara L. Rev. 439 (1995)..... 26

Stuart Banner, Traces of Slavery: Race and the Death Penalty in Historical Perspective, in FROM LYNCH MOBS TO THE KILLING STATE: RACE AND THE DEATH PENALTY IN AMERICA (Charles J. Ogletree, Jr., & Austin Sarat, eds., 2006) ..... 26
